City of Cincinnati

KMB AWL

- 2021

An Ordinance No. 73

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount not to exceed \$5,000 from the Murray & Agnes Seasongood Good Government Foundation for the purpose of administering an Employee Recognition Program; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Department of Human Resources Employee Relations Fund 310.

WHEREAS, there is a grant available from the Murray & Agnes Seasongood Good Government Foundation that will allow for the administration of a City Employee Recognition Program to recognize the achievements of City staff faced with increasingly complicated and demanding work environments particularly during the COVID-19 pandemic through employee awards, promotional items, and an event; and

WHEREAS, this grant does not require matching funds, and there are no new FTEs associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, the grant application deadline is April 15, 2021; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount not to exceed \$5,000 from the Murray & Agnes Seasongood Good Government Foundation for the purpose of administering an Employee Recognition Program.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to receive and deposit the grant funds into Department of Human Resources Employee Relations Fund 310.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the grant and Sections 1 and 2 herein.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: MAV(N 10 , 2021

ttest:

Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 3232021

CLERK OF COUNCIL